
HANOI SOAP
JOINT STOCK COMPAI\TY

SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
Independence - Freedom - Happiness

Hanoi, 42 February2026No: 4A /)PHN-TCKT
About: Explanation of interest in 2025

and afterlax profit dffirentials
compared to the same period in 2024

To: HANOI STOCK EXCHANGE

Hanoi Soap Joint Stock Company would like to sincerely tdnk you for
your support and help in the past time.- 

H*oi Soap Joint Stock Company would like to explain the profit n2025
and the reasons for the difference in profit after tax compared to the same period

last year as follows:
The Company's production and business situation in 2025 has generally

had a positive change from the strong implementation of commercial business to

increase revenue and part of profit. However, there are still many difficulties in

finding consumption markets, leading to low sales volume, making revenue not

compensate for costs.
Revenu e in 2025 is 2.5 times higher than in 2024. Selling expenses and

business management expenses in 2025 will only increase slightly compared to

2024 because the Company has reduced costs. In 2025, the Company has

received 5.3 billion in dividends from capital contribution with Xavinco Real

Estate Company.
profii n 2025 is a profit of 36.8 million \rIrID compared to a loss of -

7,167.4 million \fND in2024.
Wift this official letter, Hanoi Soap Joint Stock Company would like to

explain to the Hanoi Stock Exchange.
Thank you very much! I

Recipients:
- As above
- Filed:Admin ffice, F&A Dept.
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY
No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - HaNoi

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR

The Board of Director of Hanoi Soap Join Stock Company (hereinafter called as the "Company") presents

its reports and the Company's financial statements for the fiscal year ended at 3 1 December 2025.

COMPANIY

Hanoi Soap Join Stock company is operated under certiflcate of Registration of enterprises License No 0100100311

issued initial by Hanoi Investment and Planning Department dated2710112005, I lth amended Registration ort 0110912025

Head office of Company: No. 2338 Nguyen 'Iiai - Khuong Dinh - Ha Noi

Factory of Company: CN3.2 Thach That Quoc Oai Industrial Zone - Tay Phuong HaNoi

The Company's chafter capital was VND 129.724.750.000 (One hunclred twenty nine billion seven hundred tu'ent)r four

million seven hundred fifty thousand dong).

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT, BOARD OF'DIRECTORS

Board of Nlanagement

Mr. Nguyen Xuan Bac

Mr. Le Viet Phuong

Mr. Do Huy Lap

Mr. Le Quang Hoa

Mrs. Doan Thi Thanh Huong

Mr. Nghiem Minh Long

Board of Coltrol

Mrs. Mai Thi Khanh Tan

Mrs. Doan Thi Thanh Huong

Mr. Duong }luy Manh

Mrs. Kieu Thi Nang

Mrs. Dang Ha Thu

Board of Director

Mr. Le Viet Phuong

AUDITORS

Vietnam Auditing and Valuation Company Limited

Chairmar

Member

Member

Member

Member

Member

Chief Controller

Chief Controller

Member

Ivlember

Member

Director

Dismissed on 23 l04l )025

Dism issed on 23 t 0412025

Appointed on 2310412025

Dismissed on 23 10412025

Appointed on 231 0412.025

Dismissed on23lA41205

Appointed on 231A412425
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HAIIOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPAI{Y
No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - Ha Noi

STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY IN RESPECT OF THE FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

Company,s Director Board is responsible fbr prepairing fairness and reasonableness financial statements,

which include: operating results, income statement and cash flow statement of Company in year' During

preparation of Financial Statement, Board of Director is reqLrired to:

- Establishment and maintenance of an internal control system which is determined necessarl' hy the

board of Directors and those charged with governance to ensure the preparation and presentation of

financial statements do not contain any material misstatement caused by errors or frauds;

- Selecting the suitable accounting policies and then apply tliem consistent;

- Make jLrdgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

- State whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to an)' material

departures disclosed and explained in the financial statement

- Prepare and present the financial statements on the basis of compliance accottnting standards, system

and other related regulations;

- Prepare the financial statement on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that

the Company will continue in business'

The Director Board is responsible for ensuring that proper accounting records are kept, which disclosed,

with reasonable accuracy at any time, the fir-rancial position of Company and to ensure that the accounting

records comply with the registered accounting system. "I'he Director Board is also responsible For

safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for preventir>n and

detection of fiauds and other irregularities.

Company's Board of Directors, confirm that the financial statements, give a true and fair vielv of the

financial position at 3l Decernber 2025, income statement and cash flow statement statement fbr the fiscal

year ended at 31 December 2025, in accordance with the Vietnamese Accounting System and comply

with current relevant statutory requirements.

Ha Noi, 04 February
Director

Phuong.
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M Metnam ,Auditing and Valuation Company timited
Address: 14th Floor, SUDTCO Building Me Tri Street

My Dinh 1 Ward, South Tu Liem District Hanoi, Viet Nam

T: (+84 24) 3868 9566 t+84 24) 3868 9588

F: (+84 24) 3868 6248 W: wr,wtrkiemtoanava.com.vn

No: 137IBCKT-TC/AVAAIV3

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To: Hanoi Soap Join Stock CompanY

We have audited the financial statements of Hanoi Soap Join Stock Company prepared on 04

February 2026 as set out on pages 06 to 24, including: Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2025,

Income Statement, Cash Flow Statement for the year ended at 3l December 2025 and I'trotes 1o

Financial Statements.

Responsibility of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and true and fair presentation of these

financial statements of the Company in accordance with Vietnamese accounting standards,

Vietnamese accounting regime for enterprises and the legal regulations relating to the preparation

and presentation of financial statements and for such internal control as the Board of Directors

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from lnaterial

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Audito r's Respo nsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We

conducted our audit in accordance with Vietnamese Standards on Auditing. Those standards

require that we comply with ethical requirements, plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable

assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and

disclosures in the financial statements. The audit procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,

whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal

control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in

order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes

evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates made by the Directors as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial

statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sutficient and appropriate to be the basis for
our audit opinion.
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Auditor's opinion

In Our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of, in all material respects, the financial

position at 3 1 December 2025 of Hanoi Soap Join Stock Comp arry and its financial performance and its

cash flows for the fiscal year ended at 31 December 2025 in accordance with the Vietnarnese Accounting

Standards and system and legal regulations relating to financial reporting.

On o

PIIAM TIII HUONG
Auditor
Audit Practicing Registration Certificate

0L6t-2023-t26-tVIET NAM AUDITING AND VALUATION CO..LTD

Audit Practicin g Registration Certificate

0148-2023-126-1
HaNoi, 10 February 2026
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY
No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - Ha Noi

Financial statements

For the fiscal year ended at 3l/1212025

ASSETS

BALANCE SHEET
As at 3l st December 2025

Code Note 3u1212025

Unit: VND

0t/0U2025

A. CURRENT ASSETS

I. Cash and cash equivalents

1. Cash

2. Cash equivalents

II. Short - term financial investments

1. Investments held to maturitv

lII. Accounts receivable.short-term

1. Trade receivable

2. Prepayments of suppliers

3. Other receivables

4. Provision for doubtful debts

lY, Inventories

l lnventories

2. Provision for inventories absolescence(*)

V. Other current assets

1. Short - tem.r prepaid expenses

2. Tares receivable

B. NON-CURRENT ASSETS

I. Fixed assets

l. Tangible fixed assets

- Cost

- Accumtrlated depreciation (*)

2. Intangible fixed assets

- Cost

- Acctrmulated depreciation (*)

II. Long- term investments

1. Other long- term investments

III. Other long- term assets

1. Long- term prepaid expenses

100

lI0
111

t12

120

123

130

r31

132

t36

13',l

140

141

t49

150

151

153

200

220

221

222

223

227

228

229

250

253

260

261

v.01

Y.02

v.03

v.04

v.05

v.06

v.10

v.l4

v.07

v.08

v.09

46,392,6041667

1,543,860,912

791,860,972 r
752,000,000

19,000,o00,000

19,000,000,000

8,393,1391257

t7 "253,540,614

L,305,536,525

5,409,S68,875

(15,575,806,757)

16,044,474,208

20,784,707,154

(4,740,232,946)

1,411,130,290

603,952,276

807,178,014

104,719,749,958

24,286,0101304

24,286,010,304

I 22,048,204,256

(97,762, I 93,952)

278,323,000

(278,32.1,000)

71,250,0001000

71,250,000;00b

91183,739,654

9,183,739,654

40,049,592,624

10761,233,129

1,761,233,129

16,000,000,000

16,000,000,000

4,849,587,544

13,510,913,249

1,644.547.127

5,474,933,925

(15,780,806,7 57)

16,a69"377,379

21,576,s',37,289

(5,507,159,910)

1,369,394,572

562,216,558

807,178,01 4

l{17,919,315,928

2,7,669,592,878

27,669,592,878

I 22,922.689, s70

(95,25 3,096,692)

278,323,000

(278,323,000)

TOTAL ASSETS

v.l0

151,112,354,625

$+.t

270 147,968,908,552
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY
No. 233B Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - Ha Noi

I'inancial statements

For the fiscal year ended al 3l/1212025

BALANCE SHEET
As at 31st December 2025

(Continue)

Code Note 31n212025

Unit: \ND

01/0u2025RESOURCES

A. LIABILITIES

I. Current liabilities

1. Trade payables

2. Advances from customers

3. Ta,xes pa1 able 1o State

4. Payables to employees

5. Accrued expenses

6. Other payables

7. Bonus and welfare funds

IL Long- term borrowings and liabilities

B. OWNER'S EQUITY

300

310

311

312

313

314

3r5

319

322

330

400

V.II

v.12

v.13

v.14

v.l5

v.16

6,535,0451692

6,535,045,692

4,231,971,023

20,952,464

212,852,874

1,035,624,171

62t,588,499

394,604,418

t7,452,243

1140577,308,933

14.1,577,308,933

129,724,750,000

t )Q 7),t 750 00n

99,524,000

95,572,220,198

(80,819,18:t,865)

(80.8s 5,998,456)

36,8 1 2, s9 1

3,428,412,207

3,428,412,207

7,341,512,460

34,264,109

246,076,973

969,189,523

349,652,153

470,264,746

17,452,243

t44,540,496,345

14,4,540,496,345

129,724,750,000

1 29,721,750,000

9S,524,000

95,572,',220,798

(80,855,998,453)

(7 3, 6,98, 583, 3 I 5)

(7" 167.11s, t 38)

L Equit-r' 410

1. Contributed capital 411

- Ordinary shares v,ith toling rights 1l Ia

2. Share Capital surplus 412

8. Investments and development funds 418

11. Retained profits/(accumulated losses) 421

- Profit has nol been distribnled in the previous period 421a

- Profit hos not been distributed this period 421b

TOTAL RESOURCES 440 151,112,354,625 147,968,908,552

Prepaired by

Nguyen Thi Hong Thuy

Chief Accountant

Le Manh Cuong

01 February 2026

Phuong
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HANOT SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY
No. 233B Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - Ha Noi

Financial statements

For the fiscal year ended at 3111212025

ITEMS

INCOME STATEMENT
Year 2025

Code Note Year 2025

IJnit: \ND

Year 2024

1. Total revenue

2. Sales reductions

3. Net sales

liom provision ofgoods or services

4. Cost of sales

5. Gross proflt/ loss

from provision of goods or seruices

6. Income {tom financial activities

7. Financial expenses

- In vhich, interest payable:

8. Selling expenses

9. General and udministrative expenses

10. Net profit flom operating activities

01

02

10

20

VI.I

Yt.2

VI.4

I I VI.3

99,t51,284,195

25 8,3 1 5,535

98,892,968,660

8_s,990,664,685

12,902,303,975

6,204,487,s63

25,053,336

25,053,336

7 ,130,592,554

t1,478,261,233

472,884,415

344,895,835

780,967,659

(436,07 r,824)

36,812,591

36,812,59I

38,136,7 57 ,654

3,264,282

38,133,493,372

29,425,971,634

8,707,527,738

738,445,824

4,566,'416,044

12,054.188.872

(7 ,17 4,637 ,354)

37 4,814,27 I

367,592,0s5

7,222,216

(7,1ri7,415,138)

(7 ,167 ,415,138)

11. Other inconre

12. Other expenses

13. Other profits

14. Profits/ (loss) before tax

15. Cunent business income tax expenses

16. Defened business income tax expenses

17. Profits/ (loss) after tax

2l

z-t

23

24

25

30

3l

-tz

40

50

5l

52

60

VI.7

vt.7

VI.5

VI.6

18. Eamings per Share 70 vl.9 J (553)

Prepared by Chief Accountant

Le Manh Cuong

Ha Noi, 04 Februarlt 2026

Le Viet Phuong
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY
No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - Ha Noi

Financial statements

For the fiscal year ended at 3l/12/2025

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Indirect method

Year 2025

Items Year 2025

Unit: VND

Year 2024

I. Cash flows from operating activities

1. ProJits beJbre tax

2. Adjustments for thefollowitrgs:

- Depreciation of fixed assets

- Provisions

- (Profits/loss from investing activities

- Interest expense

3. ProJits/ (loss) from operuting activities beJbre impoct of
current qssets

- (lncrease)/Decrease of receivables

- (lncrease)/Decrease of inventory

- 
(lncrease)/Decrease of payables

- (lncrease)/Decrease of prepaid expenses

Cash flows from operuting activities

II. Cash flows from investing activities

1. Cash paid for purchase or construction offixed assets or

other long-term assets

2. Proceeds fforn disposal of fixed assets or other long-tetm

as sets

3" Cash paid for purchase or borowing of others' loans

1, Proceeds from sale or lending ofothers' loans

5. Proceeds fiom loan interest. dividends and shared profits

Cash /lows from investing uctivities

III. Cash flows from financing activities

1. Ti6n vay ngin har.,, ddi han nhqn dugc

^ _.: :l. I ren cnr tra ng goc vay

Cash flows from Jinoncing Activities

Net cash flows in the period

01

02

03

05

06

08

09

10

11

t2

20

JJ

34

40

50

60

6l

21

22

23

24

27

30

36,812,591

(3,890,708,620),

3,463,582,s74

(971,926,964)

(6,407,417,566)

25,053,336

(3,853,896,029)

(3,363,088,701)

791,830,1 35

3, I 06,633,485

t))\ 7\) 1))\

(3,569,3 26,768.)

(80,000,000)

202,930,000

(46,000,000,000)

43.000,000,000

6,229,024,551

3,351,954,551

9,646,060,950

(9,646,060,950)

Q17,372,217)

1,761.,2130L29

(7,167,415,138)

3,176,773,251

3,369,252,748

780,013,447

(972,492,944)

(3,E90,64 1,887)

t62,893,807

632,707,809

(720,917,24s)

?.46,299,300

(.J,669,718,216)

(2,136,314,927)

234,037,120

(43,000,000,000)

47,000,000,000

839,437,607

2,937,1 29,800

(732,588,416)

2,493,811,545Cash and cash equivalents - opening balance

Impact of foreign exchangd differences

Cash and cash equivalents - closing balance 70 "1,,543,860,912 1,761,223,129

Prepared by Chicf Accountant

Le Manh Cuong

f'ebruary 2026
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY Financial statements

For the fiscal year ended at 3l/1212025No. 2338 Nsuyen Trai - Khuons - Ha NoiDinh

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year 2025

I. BACKGROT]ND

1. Structure of ownership

Hanoi Soap Joint Stock Company, was convefted liom a State-owned entetprise under Vietnanl National Chemical

Group into a Joint Stock Company according to Decision No. 248/2003/QD-BCN dated December 31, 2003 of the

Minister of lndustry (now the Ministry of Industry and Trade). 
L

Hanoi Soap Join Stock Company is operated under Cefiificate of Registration of enterprises License No

0100100311 issued initial by Hanoi Investment andPlanning Depatment dated21l0ll2005, 1lth amended

Registration on 0l 1 0912025

Head office of Company: No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - HaNoi

Factory of Company: CN3.2 Thach That Quoc Oai Industrial Zone - Tay Phuong HaNoi

The Company's chafier capital was \ND 129.724.750.000 (One hundred twenty nine billion seven hunfued twenty

four million seven hundred fifty thousand dong).

Total number of employees as at 3lst December 2025:68 persons (As at 31 Decernber 2024:69 persons)

2" Business field

- Synthetic detergent manufacturing industry;

- hnport and expofi of chemicals, materials and synthetic detergents;

- Production and trading of cosmetics, packaging and printing of labels on products;

- Trading oftechnological foods, food, processed foods;

- Office and warehouse leasing;

- Production and trading of PVC plastic, construction materials, interior and exterior decoration prorJucts,

mechanical products and materials;

- Trading offertilizers (except those prohibited by the state).

3. The operating characteristics of enterprises in the period have affected the financial statements

During the operation of the enterprise, there is no e,rrent affecting the financial statement.

il. ACCOUNTING iERIOD AND ACCOUNTING MONETARY UIYIT

1. Accounting period

Annual accounting period commences from lst January and ends on 31st December.

2. Accounting monetary unit

The Company maintains its accounting records in VND.

III. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND ACCOLINTING SYSTEM

1. Accounting system

The compiny applies Enterprise Accounting System issued under Circular No.200/20I4/TI'-BTC dated 22nd

December 2014 by Ministry of Finance on guideline, amending and supplementing the ente4;rise accounting and

Circular No.53/2016/TT-BTC dated 21't March 2016 of the Ministry of Finance amending and supplemernting a

number of articles of Circular 20012014 / TT-BTC.

2. Announcement on compliance with Vietnamese standards and accounting system

The company applies Vietnamese Accounting Standards and supplement documents issued by the Stale. Financial

statements are prepared in accordance with regulations of each standard and supplement documents as utll as with

current accounting system.
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY Irinancial statements

No. 2338 N, Trai - Khuone Dinh - HaN,o1 For the fiscal year ended at 3lll2/2025

IV. THE ACCOI]NTING POLICIES APPLIED

1. Recognition of cash and cash equivalents

The Company has incurred economic transactions perfomed in foreign curencies recorded in accor.tnting books and

fina.ncial statements are prepared in accordancewith aunified cunency is Vietnam dong. Theconversion of foreign

curencies into Vietnam dong based on actual exchange rates.

Cash equivalents are shorl-term investments with matudty not exceeding 03 months that are easily conlettible to

cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value since the date of purchase of the investment at the

reporting date.

2. Recognition of financial investments

Investrnenls held to maturitY

lnvestments held to maturity that the Company has the intention and ability to hold until maturity. Investme,nts

held to maturity include: term bank deposits (including treasury bills and prornissory notes), bonds, prefbrencer

shares that the issuer is required to redeem at a specified time in the future and other investments held t<l maturity.

lnvestments are recognized on the date of acquisition and initially measured at cost, which inch-rdes the purchase

price and any transaction costs. Interest income l}om investments held to maturity after the acquisition date is

recognized in the lncome Statement on an accrual basis. Interest earned before the Company holds the investment is

deducted from the cost at the date ofacquisition.

Provision fbr doubtful debts of investments held to maturity is made in accordance with curent accounting

regulations^

Other investments

Investments in equity instruments in other entities represent equity investments but the Company does not have

control. joint control or does not have significant influence over the investee.

Other lnvestments are accounted at cost and provision for impairment of investments.

3" Recognition of receivables

Receivables including receivables from customers and other receivables. Receivables are presented at book value and

provisions.

Receivables are classified under the following principles:

Receivables from customers are commercial receivables arising liom purchase sale transactions, suoh as receivables

iiom sale of goods and rendering of services, liquidation and sale of assets (lixed assets, flnancial investments)

between the Company and the buyers.

Other receivables are non-commercial receivables, not related to the purchase - sale activities

When preparing financial statements, accountants base on remaining tetm of receivables to clessify them into long-

term 0r short-tenn items, if:

+ Having rnaturity less than I yem/ 1 operating cycle are recorded as short - term assets

+ Having maturity over than 1 year/l operating cycle are recorded as long - tenn assets

Accounts receivable in foreign curencies are revalued when preparing the financial statements. 'I'he exchange rate

used when revaluating accounts receivable in foreign curencies at the time of rnaking the financial statements is the

exchange rate announced by the commercial bank where the enterprise regularly has transactions.

provision fbrbad debts is necessary to make provision for each liabilities based on the overdue debts clf the debts or

expected level of loss may occur
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY Financial statements

For the fiscal yem ended at 3lll2l)025No. 2338 Trai - Khuone Dinh - HaNoi

4. Recognition of inventory

Inventories are stated at original cost. Wl.rere the net realizable value is lower than cost, inventories should be

measured at the net realizable value. The cost of inventories should comprise all costs of purchase, costs of

conversion and other costs directly incured in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

Inventory is recorded by perpetual method.

The cost of inventory at the year-end is calculated by the weighted average method.

provisions for inventories obsolescence made at the end of the year ate the excess of original cost of inventr:ry over

their net realisable value I

provision for inventories is made in accordance with current accounting regulations. Accordingly, the Company

makes provision for inventory for expired. damaged, or substandzud inventory and in cases where the origirral cost

ofinventory is higher than the net realizable value at the end olthe accounting period'

5. Recognition and depreciation of fixed assets

Tangible and intangible fixed assets a.re stated at the historical cost. During the using time, tangible and intangible

fixed assets are recorded at historical cost, accumulated depreciation and net book value.

Depreciation of fixed assets is estimatedto fit and lbllow the straight linernethod. Depreciation periocl is estimafed

as follows:

Buildings and structures 5 - 25 years

Machines and Equipment 6 - 15 Years

Means of transportation 6 - 10 years

Mar.ragement EquiPment 3 Years

6. Recognition and allocation of prepaid expenses

prepaid expenses are actual expenses that have been incuned but are related to the results ofproduction aLnd business

activities of many accounting periods. Prepaid expenses include tools and and other operating expenses. Prepaid

expenses are allocated to the Income Statement using the straight-line method in accordance with cur"rent accounting

regulations.

The calculation and allocation ofprepaid expenses into each period's operating expenses is based on the nature and

extent of each type of expense to choose rational allocation rnethod and criteria. Prepaid expenses are allocated

gradually into operating expenses in the straight-line method.

7. Recognition of payables

- payables lbr suppliers include commercial payables incurred from trading transactions of goods, seryices, assets.

- Other payables include non-commercial payabtes, unrelated to transactions of selling and buying goocls and

services:

Payables are accounted for in detait for each subject, each payabte content, detailed payment period, detailed by

original currency.

The term of payables less than or equal to 12 months (less than one business production cycle) at the time of

preparing the financial statements are classified as shoft-tem debt; Ihe payment tetm is greater than 1 year, it is

classified as long-term payables. When preparing the financial statements, payables are reclassilied according to this

principle.

The Company will recognize a liability immediately when there is evidence that a loss is probable, in accordance

with the prudence principle.

Liabilities are not recorded at less than the value ofthe obligation to pay.

proviiions for liabilities are made at the time of preparing the financial statements in accordance with cuffent

regulations.

l
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY Financial statements

For the fiscal year ended at 3I/12/2021No. 2338 Trai - Khuone Dinh - Ha Noi

8. Recognition of accrued expenses

Accrued expenses are amount payables for goods and services received from the seller or supplier and have been

recorded into production and business expenses of the reporting period but have not receivecl invoices or

documents. The accounting of accrued expenses must comply with theprinciple of compatibility betweenturnover

and expenses incurred in the period. At the time receiving all invoices ancl documents, if there is a diffe'rence with

the recorded expenese amount, the accountant will adjust the increase or decrease the cost corrersponding to the

difference.

9. Recognition of owner's equity

REcogition owner's capital contribution, capital surpl.us, other capital of ov,ner

Owner's equity is stated at actually contributed capital of owners.

Share capital surplus is recorded as the difference greater or smaller between the actual issuance price and the par

value of shares when issuing shmes for the first time, issuing aclditional shares or reissuing treasury shares.

Other capital of the owner is recorded at the remaining value between the fair value of assets that the entetprise

receives as gifts from other organizations and individuals after deducting (-) taxes payable (if any) related to these

donated assets and the additional amount from business results.

Recognition profit has not been distributed

Retained eamings are the profit of business operations after deduction (-) regulated items due to applying a change

in accounting retrospectively or to make a retrospective restatement to con'ect materiality in previous year.

The undistributed net income can be distributed to capital-contributing members in accorda.rce with the resolutions

of the N{embers' Council .

10" Recognition of revenue

Revenue.frotn sale of goods and provide oJ'services

Revenue is recognized when all of the following conditions are met:

- The significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have been transfered to the buyer;

- The Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement as a neither owner nor ellbctive conttol over the

goods sold;

- The amount of revenue can be measured reliably;

- The economic benefits associated with the transaction of goods sold have florvn or will flow to the Cotnpany;

- The costs incurred or to be incur:red in respect of the transaction of goods sold can be measured reliably.

Financial income

Income from interest,and other financial income eamed by the Company should be recognised when these tu'o

conditions are sati sfied:

- It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company,

- The amount of the income can be measured reliably.

ll. Recognition of Cost of goods sold

When a revenue is recognized, a coresponding expense (cost ofgoods sold) related to the generation of that revenue

will be recognized al the same time. This expenses includes the expenses of the period in which the revenue is

genemted ancl the expense ofprevious periods or the expenses payable but related to the revenue ofthat period'

12 Recognition of Selling expenses, Administrative expenses

Expenditures recognized as coryorate management expenses include: Expenses for salaries of employees of the

enterprise management section; Social insurance, health insurance, trade union funds, unemployment insurance for

business rnanagem; Expenses for office tr.raterials, labor tclols, depreciation of fixed assets used tbr entetprise

management; Land rent, license tax; Proviion for bad receivables; Outbound services .

13. Principles and method of recording the taxes.

Current income rax expense is calculated basing on taxable profit an<J income tar rate applietl in the

Other taxes are applied according to current tar laws in Vietnam.

t4
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HANOI SOAP JOTNT STOCK COMPAI{Y

No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - Ha Noi

Financial statements

For the fiscal year ended at 3l/12/2025

V. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AMENIDING ITEMS DISCLOST]RED IN BALANCE STIEET

3u1212025

Unit: VND

01101120251. Cash and cash equivalent

- Cash in hand

- Cash at banks

- Cash equivalents

Total

2. Investments held to maturity

2 16,88 r,136

574,979,776

752,000,000

225,908,981

1,535.324,148

1,543,860,912 ' 1,761,233,129

31t12t2025 0U0]/2025

Original Value Book value Original Value Book value

Term deposits:

+ Sai Gon - I-laNoi bank ( SHB)

+ BIDV - Vm Phuc branch

Total

1 5,000,000,000

4,000,000,000

1 5,000,000.000

4,000,000,000 16,000,000,000 16,000,000.000

19,000,000,000 1g,o00,o0o,ooo 16,000,000,000 16,000,000,000

3. Short-term receivables from customers 3U1212025 0U0112025

Book value Provision Book value Provision

Related

Can Tho Fertilizer and Chemical

Joint Stock Company

Lix Detergent .loint Stock

Companl' - Binh Duong branch

Trade Union of Lam Thao Supe

Phosphate and Chemical Joint
Stock Companl,

Apatit Vietnam Company Limited

Ninh Binh Nitrogenous Fen'tilizer

Co.. Ltd

Da Nang Rubber Joint Stock

Company

Other

Vietnam Post

Phu Thai Phzxmaceutical Trading .Toint

Stock Companl,

Asia Tmding Ser.vices and

Investment Co., Ltd (ACT) (*)

GEMACIIEM Vietnam .Toint Stock

Company

- Other

221.500,4r r

58 I,595,000

1.008,000,000

5)t q50 0()0

570,000,456

1.t46,046,176

594,017,100

8,752,011,337

182,819,463

3,673,600,671

(221,500,4r r) 22t,s00,111 (221,500.411)

70,902,216

337,050,000

1,1 19,3 1 1,245

(8,752,011,337) 8,7s2,011,337 (8 752,01 1,337)

(387,8 r 9,463)

( 1,042.568.475)

(182.819,;163) 387.819,2163

(1.042,568,475) 2,622,318,s77

17,253,540,614

(*)

15

(10,1 98,899,686) I 3,510,913,249 (10,403,899,686)Total

See details in note 5



HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY

No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - Ha Noi

X'inancial statements

For the fiscal year endecl at 3l/1212025

3U1212025 0U01120254. Prepayments to suppliers

Book value Provision Book value Provision

Related

Can Tho Fertilizer and Chemical

Joint Stock Company

Other

Asean Traning lluman Resource
- 

Joint Stock Compa.rrY

- PLT Vietnam Co., Ltd

Thien An real Esstate and

- Construction lnvestment Joint

Stock Companl'

- Other

Total

11,249,998

1 29,800,000

57 1,360,000

41,249,998

129,800,000 (129,800,000)

(574,360,000)

(1 29.800,000)

(574.360,000) 574,360,000

270,292.t40

563,126,527 (218,553,I88) 628,844.989 (218,553,188)

1,305,536,525 (922,713,188) 1,644,547,127 (922,713,L88\

3111212025 01tal120255. Other receivables

Book value l) rov is ion Book vaiue Provision

Other receivables

Social insurance, health insurance,

unemploynent insurance

Interest receivable

Asia Trading Sen'ices and

Investment Co., Ltd. (ACT) (*)

Other

Advances

4,628,468,875

2,305, I 3 I

158,169,861

4,295.986,300

172,007,583

781,400,000

(4,454,193,883)

(4,295.986,300)

(l 58,207,583)

4,660,252,925

q 55' 1q]

1 82,706, 849

4,295,986.300

t'72,007,583

8l4,68l,ooo

(4,454,19i,883)

(4,295.986.300)

( r 58.207.583)

(*)

Total 5,409,868,875 (,t,454, 193,883) 5,414,933,925 (4,454,193,883)

This is the amount that ljanoi Soap Joint Stook company aclvanced to ACr compury as a discount according to the agreement in the

productdistribLrtioncontractendconstructiono1'apointofsalesystemNo.368/5ci1220dated18November2020andApPendixNo 02

dated May lg.2O2l between Hanoi Soap Joint Stock Compar.ry and AC't'Cornpany r'vith the following terms:

- ACT Company Limited u.ill perlorm the {bllowing tasks: Deploying and building adistribution system and points of sale; Ilccruiting

and training sales and customff care teams; building iu.rd irnplementing marketing business plans.

- After signing the contract, Hanoi Soap Joint Stock Company will make an advance paymcnt to Asia Cornpany in the amottnt of \rND

4.095.278,000.

-ACTCompal_\,'commitsthatthetumovercluringthecontractperfonnanceperiodtrom lstDecember2020tct 3lstDecernber202l is

\,1{D 65 billion, corresponding to tl.re seryice fee that Hanoi Soap Joint Stock Company l'ill pay is 43% of tumover excluding VAT

(including I 0?i, marketing costs).

However, afler the contract expired, AC I Compan-v only achieved szrlcs of \ND 33.78 million (equivalent to about 51.35% of the

committed sales).

During the contract implementation, Hanoi Soap Joint Stock Compar.ry advanced mzuketing costs to ACT Compan! uith a total amount

ofl \ND 4,445.986,000, ACT Company has refuncled 150 rnillion \ND, the remaining amount to be refunded at 3l Decernber 2025 is

\,ND 4,295,986,300.

According to the liquidation minutes 061202llTLllD-xPII-ACT dated 31 Decernbcr 2021, AC'f Company still ha-s to pav I'Ianoi Soap

Joint Stock Company the marketing advance payment o1-: \ll.iD 4,295,986.300, the goods sale is: \ND 9.069,374,176' From 0110112022

to3lll2l2024.ACTCompan1.haspaicl\rND3l7.162,g3gforgoodssale. at3lstDecember2025,therernaininganlottntpayablefor

goods is: \,1{D 8,752,01 1,337.

Regarding this Accounts Receivable, Hanoi Soap Joint Stock Company has clecided to suc ACT Company\, at thc People's Court of

Disrrict 1, Flo Chi Minh city. In the judgmenr No. l0/2024/KDTM-ST dated 24 January 2024 of the People's court o1'District l" Ho

chi Minh city. it was ru1ed that ACT Company mLlst pay Hanoi Soap Joint Stock company:

Goods sale is VND 8,752,011,337 and late interest is \ND 1,620'920,456'

Advance for malketing expenses is VND 4.295.986,300 and late interest is \ND 795.640.202.

16
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY

No. 233B Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - HaNoi

Financisl statements

lror the fiscal year ended at 3111212025

3U12t2025 oy0u2a256, lnventories

Originat Value Provision Original Vatue Provision

Goods in transit

Materials

Tool

Finished goods

Goods

Goods on consignment

Total

76,307,449

13, I 75,384,883

20,022,3s2

3.1)48,769,725

1 48,8 r 3,862

3,41 5,408,883

(4,297,970,2s8)

(4.76 r,900)

(437,500,788)

l s8,808, I 22.

13,533,785,177

15.,422.561

4,382,545,848

84,492,299

3,401,483.282

(,1,613,539,814)

(4,76 1,900)

(888,858, I 96)

20,784,707,154 (4,740,232,946) 21,576,531,289 (5,507,159,910)

Value of stagnant, poor. clcgraded inventory that cannot be sold at the end of the period (3lst December 2025): \ND 4,740,232,946

Value ofinventories used as collateral to secure payable debts at the end ofthe period (3lst Deccrnber 2025): \fND 0.

7, Increase/ decrease in tangible Iixed asseb

Item 
Buildings and

structures
Machines and

Equipment
Means of

transportation
Management

Equipment
Total

Original cost

Beginning Balance

Increase

- Pttrchase in tlrc year

Decrease

- Lrpidation

53,0r6.113,512

(9 r,364,3 1 4)

64,562,025.966

80.000,000

80,000,000

(33,121,000)

(33,121,000)

(830,000,000)

(830,000,000)

4,868,036,00 1 476,514,091 122,922,689,570

80,000,000

80,000,000

(954,485,3141

(954,485,314)(e1 ,361,3 1 1)

Closing Balarce 52,924,749,198 64,608,90,1,966 4,038,036,001 476,514,091 122,048,204,256

Accu mu lated d ep reciation

Beginning Balance

Increase

- Depreciation

Decrease

- Lcluidalion

32,260,622,246

1,968,925,4 l8

I,968,925,11 8

(9 r,364.3 14)

(9 r,364,3 1 4)

58,854,3 76.366

1.360,290,498

I , 360,290,198

(33,12 I,000)

(33, t 21 ,000)

3,67 1 ,203,77 4

124,746,873

I 21,746,873

(830,000,000)

(830,000,000)

466,894.306

9,619,785

9,61 9,785

95,253,096,692

3,463,582,574

3,463,582,574

(954,485,314

(954,485,314'

Closing Balance 34, 1 38, 1 83,3 50 60,181,545,864 2,965.1)50"647 476,514,091 97,162,193,952

Net book value

Beginning Balance 20.755,191,266 5.707,649,600 1,196.832,227 9,619,785 27,669,592,878

8. Increase/ decrease in intangible fixed assets

Item

427,359,t02 I 085,354

Software

C Balance 18,

Tota

Original cost

Beginning Biilance

Increase

Decrease

278,323,000 278,323.000

278,323,000 278"323,000Closing Balance

Accumulated amortization

Beginning Balance

Increase

278,323,000 278.323,000

278,323,000Closing B3lance

t7

278,323,000

Net book value

Beginning Balance

Closing Balance

r
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPAT\rY

No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - HaNoi

Financial statements

Forthe fiscal year ended at 3111212025

9. Investing in other entities

L1. Short-term trade payaples

Original Value Provision

3111212025 0U0112024

Original Value Provision

Xavinco Land Joint Stock

Company

Total

7l,250,000,000

71,250,000,000

10. Prepaid expenses

Short - term preptid eV)enses

- Cost oftransporting goods and finished product

- Other

Long - term prepaid expenses

- lnfrastructure rental fee

- Tools and supplies arvaiting allocation

-Expenses for rcpiriring tlxed assets

- Other

Total

71,250,000,000

71,250,000,000

3u1212025 CI1,t0U2025

603,952,276

336..178,189

267,474"087

9,183,739,654

8,000,6 17,079

107, rJ97,988

954.3't6,757

I 20, tt47,830

562,2 16,558

32s,520,003

236,696.555

8,999,723,050

8,26'.7.254,s47

330,085.670

124.7t5.406

271,667.42 ,1

9,787,691,930 9,561,939,608

3111212025 0v0U2025

Original Value 'l'he ability, to repay Original Value The ability to Iepa)'

- Pham Phar Tracling Joint Stock

Cornpanv

- SOFT lndustry Co., Ltd

- SOFT IND CORP

- Other

527,205,802

1,554,725,880

3 75,08 I ,3 00

t,774,9s8,041

527.205,802

1,554,725,880

375,08 1,300

1,774,958,04 r

3 73" 850,950

967,661,510

373" 850,950

967,661,s10

Total 4,231,971,023 4,231,971,023 1,341,512,460 1,341,512,460

12. Short - term advances from customers

Related

- Trade Union of Vietnam Chen.riczrl Group

Other

- GiaPhat Supplies and Equipment Co., Ltd

- Le Thi Khuong

- Other

Total

3y1212025 01t0112025

9,416,075

17,050,000

7,798,034

9,692.572

1.1,259,892

l8

20,952,464

$.+:l

J4,264,109

L
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY

No. 233B Trai - Khuong Dinh - HaNoi

Financial statements

For the fiscal year ended at 3lll2/2025

13. Taxes and payables to the Stage bubget

0110r/2025 Arising 3y1212025

Receivable Payable Payaples in year Already paid Receivable Payable

Value added tar

Corporate income tax

Personal income tar

Land tar and land rental

Other taxes

Total

807,178,014 807,178,A4

r61,782,158

50,427,223

643,493

214,313,557 1,006,810,,117 1.059,371,816

3 r,089,923 107,2.94,s62

1,770,138,450

3,000,000

87.957.262

1.770,138,450

3,000,000643,493

807,178,014 246,076,973 2,887,243,429 2,920,467,528 807,178,014 212,852,814

14. Accrued expenses

Sales support costs

Cost of transporling

Other Pa1'able

Total

15. Other short-term payable

Short term deposit

Funding oftrade union

Dividends payable

Other pa1'ables

Total

16. Pwner's Equity

a) Increase and decrease in owner's equity

3111212025 0110U2025

128,716,872

t52,132,886

310.738,741

89,132,420

65,224,970

195,294.763

621,588,499 349,652,153

311t212025 0ti0U2025

r 50.000,000

77,035,08 I

109,231,681

58,337,656

r 50,000.000

80,764,632

r 09,23 I ,68 I

130.268,433

394,604,418 410,264,746

Contributed capital Share Capital surplus
lnvestments and

development funds
l{etained prolits

Lt0u0y2024
Loss

Other Decrease

129,724,750,000 99,524,000 95,572,220,798 '(73,688,583,315)

(7,167 ,415,138)

Lt0ll0ll2025
Loss

Other Decrease

129,724,750,000 99,524,000 95,572,220:798 " (80,855,998,453)

36,812,591

(3)

At30t06t2025

b) Details of owner's invested capital

Chemical group

Other capital

Total

t29,

3111212025 01t0112025

I 03.780,300,000

25,944,450,000

I 03,780,300, 000

25,944.450,000

19

129,724,750,000

198

' r29,r24,7so,ooo

L
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HANOI SOAP JOTNT STOCK COMPANY

No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - Ha Noi

Financial statements

For the fiscal year ended at 3l/1212025

c) capital transactions with owners and distribution of dividends and profits

Owner's invested capital

At the beginning ofyear

Increase in the year

Decrease in the yezr

At the end of year

d) Shares

Number of shares registered fbr issuzmce

Number of shares sold to the public

- Common shares

- Pref-ened shares (classified as equity)

Number of shares outslanding

- Common shares

- Prefened shares (classitiecl as equity)

Par vzLlue of outstznding shares

Revenue liom sLrpply goods

Revenue from ren.lcring sen iccs

Total

Year 2025 Yeu 2024

129,724,750,000

129,724,750,000

3,71212025

129,724,750,000

129,724,750,000

01t0112024

12,972,475

12,1)72.475

12,972,475

12,972,475

12,972,475

I 0,000

12,972,475

12,972,475

12,9'72,475

12,972,475

r'2,972,475

10,000

I7. Off-balance sheet items and commitments

Land and infrastructure leases

Ihe Company signecl a lan<l leasc contract No. 24ltlDTLD dated Jul.v 10. 2008 at Lot CN 3.2, Thach That - Quoc Oai Industrial Park,

Thach That District, Hanoi lbr the purpose of building oillces, factories, warehouses and other auxiliary systems. rvltb a lease term from
* 

200g to 2056. -l'he leased lar.rd area is 18,500.7 m2. The Company paid the land rent once at the time of handorer artd allocated it to the

contract expiration date.

VI.. ADDITIONAL INT.ORMATION AMENDING ITEMS DISCLOSI,,RED TN INCOME STATEMENT

Unit: \lND

1. Revenue from sale ofgoods and rendering ofservices
Yeer 2025 Ye.ar 2024

9'7.005,455,728

2,t45,828,467

37,09t,862.254

r,044,895,400

2, Sales reductions

Sales discounts

Sales retums

Total

99,151,284,195 38,136,757,654

-#

Ycar 2025 Year 2024

1 19,981,495

I 38,334,040 3,264,282

20

258,315,535

s.ar)

3,264,282

t-

L

It-

L

L



HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY

No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - Ha Noi

Financial statements

For the fiscal year ended at 3111212025

Yex 2025 Year 20243. Cost ofgoods sales

Cost offinished products Sold

Cost ofgoods sold

Cost of services provided

Provision lbr invcntory

Total

4. Financial income

- lnterests olbank deposits

- Dividcnds and profits arc distributed

- Other finacial inoome

Total

5. Financing Costs

Loan interest

Total

6. Other income

Scrap Liquidation

Revenue from asset liquidation

Other income

Total

7. Other expenses

Depreciation costs offixed assets not used

Fined expenses

Loss costs in the process ofrecycling flnished products

Others expenses

Total

8" Selling and Administrative expenses

a) Administrative expenses incurred in lhe period

Mar-ragement staff costs

Cost of materials

Fixed asset depreciation costs

Provision Costs

Outside sen,ices engaged

Other expenses in money

b) Selling expenses incurred in tlte period

S ale staff costs

Cost of rau' materials

Outside services engaged

Other expenses in Cash

27,384,178,701

57,807,598,3 8 l

453,91)4,795

344,892,808

27.868,939,898

533,364,3 t 6

285,828,71 0

737.838,710

85,990,664,685 29,425,971,634

Year 2025 Yew 2024

860.737,563

5.343,750,000

735,745,824

2,700,000

6,204,487,563 738,445,824

Year 2025 Year 2024

25.053,335

25,053,336

Yeu 2025 Yeu 2024

1,153,239

202.930,000

I 40,8 I 2,596

13,232,548

234.t)47,120

t27 "534.603

344,895,835 374,814,271

Yex 2025 Year 2024

726,253,8s4

324,957

54,388,848

71,653,961

37.721,081

207,654,146

50,s62,867

Yex 2025 Yex2024

I I ,478,261,233

6. 1 56,995,699

43.270,57 4

9 t6.295,738

(205.000.000)

2,221,4t0"70s

2,345,288,517

7,130,592,554

2"0r8,380,768

10,770,1 98

2.063,788,516

3,037,653,072

1.2,054,188,872

6"i38,22.2,066

82,624,278

875,899,856

(265,104,694)

2,154,942,077

2,468,205,289

4,566,41 6,044

837,400,9 1 8

t4,314,208

1,387,898,222

2.326,802,696

21
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HANOT SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPAI{Y

No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - HaNoi

f inancial statements

For the flscal year ended at 3l/1212025

Year 2025 Yew 20249. Production and business expenses by factors

Cost o1'materials

Labor Cots

Fixed asset depreciation costs

Outside services cngaged

Other expenses in cash

Total

10. Earnings per Share

Profits/ (loss) after 1ar

Adjttstments:

Prefened Stock Dividends

Bonus and Wellare Fund

Earnings attributable to common stock

Number of common sha.rcs outstanding

Eamings per Share

2. Related party transactions

2.1 Related party list

- Vietnam National Cheniical Group

- Vietnam National Chemical Group Union

- Ha Bac Fertilizer and Chemical Joint Stock Companl"

- Ninh Binh Nitrogenous Fentilizer Co., Ltd

- Lam Thao Fefiilizer and Chemical Joint Stock Company

- DAP2 - Chemical Joint Stock Company

- Vietnam Apatit l,imited Company

- Binh Dien Fertilizer Joint Stock Company

- Vietnam Instiitute of lndustrial Chemistry

- Can Tho Fertilizer and Chemical Joint Stock Con.rpiur"u'-

Duc Giang Chemical Group Joint Stock Cornpany

- Viet Tri Chernic:rl Joinl Stock Company

- Lix Detergent loint Stock Compzurv and brznchs

- Ninh Binh Phosphate Fefiilizer Joint Stock Company

- Da Nang Rubber Joint Stock Company

Relation sh ip

Parent Copanl

Under the same parent compixly

Under thc same pa-rent oompany

Under the same parent companY

Under the same parent comPany

Under the same parent company

Under the samc parent compally

Under the sarne pal'ent company

Undet the same parent company

Under the same piu'ent company

Under the same pat'ent company

Under the same parent compan)'

Under the same parcnt comPany

Under the same parent companY

Under the same parent companv

41,902.753,843

8,175,376,468

3,163,582,574

5,096,457,692

5,85 1,876,3 l0

37,204,522,ss2

9,242,068,506

3,369,2s2,748

4,371,655,626

2,958,464,71I

65,461,973,851 57,925,977,590

Year 2025 Year 2024

36,812,591

36,8 l 2,591

t2,972,475

(7, I 67,41 5, I 38)

(7.167,41 5,138)

t2.972.475

(553 )

There are no stocks with potential to decline earnings per shure

VII OTHER INT'ORNtr{TION

l. Events occurring after the fiscal-year end

There are no material events occuring after the encl ofthe accounting period ftom 01 January'2025 to 3l December2025 that require

adjustment to or clisclosure in these Financial Statemcnls.

J
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY

No. 233B Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - Ha Noi

Financial statements

For the fiscal year euded at 3lll2/2025

2.2 In Priodfrom 01/01/2025 to 3I/12/2025, the business operations incurrul lhefollowing transac'tions with related pattiet

Related paffy Transaction Year 2025 Year 2024

- Vietnaln National Chemical Group

- Vietnam National Chemical Group Union

-Trade Union ofLam Thao Supe Phosphate and

Chemical Joint Stock Company

- DAP2 - Chemical Joint Stock Company

- DAP - Chemical .loint Stock Company

- Vietnam Apatit Limitcd Company

- Binh Dien Fertilizer Joint Stock Company

- Binh Dien Fertilizer Joint Stock Company - Ninh Binh

- Ha Bac Ferlilizer and Chemical Joint Stock Company

- Ninh Binh Nitrogenous Ferrtilizer Co., Ltd

- Lix Detergent Joint Stock Company and branchs

- Vietnarn lmstiitute of Industrial Chemistry

-Viet Tri Chemical Joint Stock Compimy

- Ninh Binh Phosphate Fertilizer Joint Stock Company

- Duc Giang Chernical Group Joint Stock Company

- Can Tho Fertilizer and Chemical Joint Stock Company

- Da Nalrg Rubber Joint Stock Cornpany

2.3" Board of Direclors and Managemenl's income during the period

S ale

S ale

S alc

Sale

Purchzue

S ale

Purchase

S ale

Sale

Sale

S ale

S ale

Purchase

Sale

Purchase

Sale

Sale

S ale

Purchase

Purchase

Purchiue

Purchase

10,7 55,2s2

l.140,000

5,578,576,000

15,3'18,220

6,308,8orJ,000

986,834,000

16,641,484.300

I ,63 3,5 54,800

25t,750,000

22,'712.811.000

269,463,420

34,275,000,000

59 t ,833,896

233,141.955

l , 1 40.000

34,275,000,004

1 74,096,000

607,685,270

570,000,456

14,990,000

s I 5,380,320

205,384,800

986,975,000

308,700,000

77,220-000

476,622.000

1,938,767,907

787.763.849

1,140,000

I 0, 797,000

3 1 0,658.700

3 1 0,658, 700

Year 2024Year 2025

Board of Managemenl remunerotion

Nguyen Xuan Bac Chairmar.t

Le Viet Phuong Member

Do Hu1.Lap Member

Le Quarg Hoa Member

Doan Thi Thanh Huong Member

Nghiem Minh Long Member

116,000,001)

36.000,000

24,000,000

24.000,000

8,000,000

8.000,000

I 6. 000,000

I 32,000,000

36"000,000

24.000,000

24,000.000

24,000,000

24.000,000

Dismissed on

23t04t2025

Dismissed on

231041202s

Appointed on

23t0412025
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HANOI SOAP JOINT STOCK COMPANY

No. 2338 Nguyen Trai - Khuong Dinh - HaNoi

Financial statements

For the fiscal year ended at 3111212025

Year 2025 Yeu 2024

Board of Control remuneration

Mai ]'hi Khanh Tan

Doiur Thi Thanh Huong

Duong Huy Manh

Kieu Thi Nang

Dang Ha Thu

Chief
Controller

Chief
Controller

Member

Member

Member

Appointed on

23t0412025

Disn-rissed on

2310412025

Disrnissed on

2310412025

Appointed on

2310412025

60,ooo,00t)

8,000,000

1 6,000,000

r 8,000,000

6,000.000

1 2,000,000

201,992,488

20 I , 992.488

54,000,000

18,000,000

18,000,000

18,000,000

429,598,029

226.263.250

203,331.779

L

L

t
t_

L

L

Salury and bonus of the Board of Direclors

Le Viet Phuong Director

Le Quang Hoa DePutY Director

Total 615,598,029377,992,488

3. Report by Business sector

Because the company operates mainly in the fleld of detergents and chemicals ard takes place mainly in Vietnam, the comparty does

prepare segment repofts by business sector and by geographical sector.

4. Comparative figures

The comparative ligures are those taken from the accounts for the year endes at 3lst December 2024, which were audited by the

Auditing and Valuation Company Limited.

I-laNoi. 04 Februaq' 20?.6

Prepared by Chief Accountant

Nguyen Thi Hong Thuy Le Manh Cuong Phuong
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